
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Craffu 

Cymunedau 
Dyddiad: 

 
28 Awst 2020 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYMUNEDAU, DYDD IAU, 3 
MEDI 2020 am 10.00 am. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd ar 
12 Mawrth 2020 (copi ynghlwm). 

 
 

SYLWCH: YN SGIL Y CYFYNGIADAU AR DEITHIO A’R ANGEN I GADW 
PELLTER CYMDEITHASOL, NI GYNHELIR Y CYFARFOD HWN YN EI 
LEOLIAD ARFEROL. BYDD YN GYFARFOD O BELL TRWY FIDEO-
GYNADLEDDA AC NI FYDD AR AGOR I’R CYHOEDD. 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 CYNLLUN ADFER AR GYFER YSGOLION  (Tudalennau 15 - 26) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi’n amgaeedig) gan Bennaeth Dros Dro Addysg, ar y 
cynnydd a wnaed i alluogi ysgolion i agor yn ddiogel i bob disgybl ym mis 
Medi ac i archwilio'r Cynlluniau Adfer ar ôl COVID ar gyfer ysgolion. 
 

10:05 – 10:40 
 

6 CYNLLUN ADFER AR GYFER ADEILADAU'R CYNGOR  (Tudalennau 27 - 
56) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi’n amgaeedig) gan y Pennaeth Cyllid ac Eiddo ar 
gynnydd thema adfer Isadeiledd – Adeiladau’r Cyngor. 
 

10:40 – 11:15 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  EGWYL (11.15am - 11.30am)  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
7 CYNLLUN ADFER AR GYFER PRIFFYRDD A'R PARTH CYHOEDDUS  

(Tudalennau 57 - 66) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi’n amgaeedig) gan Bennaeth Priffyrdd, Cyfleusterau 
a Gwasanaethau Amgylcheddol, yn nodi manylion y cynllun adfer ar gyfer 
priffyrdd a’r parth cyhoeddus o ganlyniad i effaith Covid-19. 
 

11:30 – 12:05 
 

8 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 67 - 90) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi’r diweddaraf i’r aelodau 
ar faterion perthnasol. 

 

 
 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Huw Williams 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Graham Timms (Is-
Gadeirydd) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor 
Brian Blakeley 
Rachel Flynn 
Tina Jones 
Merfyn Parry 
 

Anton Sampson 
Glenn Swingler 
Andrew Thomas 
Cheryl Williams 
 

 
 
 



 

Aelodau Cyfetholedig dros Addysg sy’n Pleidleisio (Rhifau Eitemau Agenda 5 
yn unig) 
 
Kathleen Jones 
Neil Roberts 
 
 

 
 

 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYMUNEDAU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, 
Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun, LL15 1YN, Dydd Iau, 12 Mawrth 2020 am 10.00 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Brian Blakeley, Tina Jones, Merfyn Parry, Anton Sampson, 
Glenn Swingler, Andrew Thomas, Graham Timms (Is-Gadeirydd), Cheryl Williams a/ac 
Huw Williams (Cadeirydd) 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
  
Y Cynghorydd Meirick Lloyd Davies (Cefn Meiriadog), Y Cynghorydd Hugh Evans, Y 
Cynghorydd Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Y Cynghorydd Martyn Holland, Y Cynghorydd Brian 
Jones a/ac Y Cynghorydd Emrys Wynne 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Cafwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorwyr Mabon ap Gwynfor a 
Rachel Flynn. 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Huw Williams gysylltiad personol ag Eitem 5 – Polisi 
Cludiant i Ddysgwyr Sir Ddinbych.  Elfennau Anstatudol, gan fod ganddo blant sy’n 
defnyddio’r ddarpariaeth cludiant i’r ysgol.  
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Huw Hilditch Roberts gysylltiad personol ag Eitem 5 – 
Polisi Cludiant i Ddysgwyr Sir Ddinbych:  Elfennau Anstatudol, gan ei fod yn rhi
[...]
n setting or special 
school, schools should work through the system of 
controls collaboratively, enabling them to address 
any risks identified and allowing them to jointly 
deliver a broad and balanced curriculum for the 
learner. 

 Schools and settings should ensure outdoor 
playground equipment should be more frequently 
cleaned 

 For individual and very frequently used equipment, 
such as pencils and pens, it is recommended that 
staff and learners have their own items that are not 
shared. 

 If non-symptomatic children present behaviours 
which may increase the risk of droplet transmission 
(such as biting, licking, kissing or spitting) or require 
care that cannot be provided without close hands-
on contact, they should continue to receive care in 
the same way, including any existing routine use of 
PPE 

Tudalen 23



 
 

PPE – Routine 

activities 

 No PPE 

Suspected COVID-

19 

 Gloves, aprons and a fluid-resistant surgical mask 

 Eye protection 

 Gloves and aprons 

Intimate care - PPE 
 Gloves and aprons 

 Fluid-resistant surgical mask and eye protection 

 Gloves, fluid repellent gown, FFP3 mask and eye 
protection are indicated when undertaking aerosol 
generating procedures such as suction.  

 Gloves and aprons should be used when cleaning 
equipment or surfaces that might be contaminated 
with body fluids such as saliva or respiratory 
secretions. 

Use of face 

coverings for health 

purposes 

 The Chief Medical Officer has been clear that there 
is no evidence to support the widespread wearing 
of non medical face coverings in the community 

Transport  New guidance in relation to public transport is being 
issued shortly 

Attendance 
 All learners will return their school or setting in the 

autumn term unless they have a medical/health 
reason not to 

 Welsh Government view is that it would be difficult 
for a local authority/school to justify the issuing a 
Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) or commencing 
proceedings for non-school att
[...]
irection (i.e. coming down when you need to go up or vice versa) for that person to 
complete their use of the stairs. 
 

4.2 Lifts should only be occupied by one person at a time, and should only be used if 
absolutely necessary (e.g. Because of a mobility problem or transporting heavy items. 
 

4.3 Where corridors are wide enough to maintain a 2m distance, staff should keep left when 
passing others using the corridor.  Where corridors are too narrow to maintain a 2 m 
distance, then staff should wait if any person is using the corridor in the opposite direction 
for that person to complete their use of the corridor.  In some cases, FMU may designate 
some corridors as one-way.  Where this is the case they will be clearly signed and all staff 
should abide by this requirement. 
 

4.4 Fire doors should not be wedged open.  Handles will be cleaned regularly by 
FMU/housekeeping. 
 
 

Tudalen 35



Appendix 1 

5 Workstations/Desks 

5.1 In order to maintain social distancing, there should always be at least one empty 
workstation/desk between occupied workstations/desks.  Equally, where desks are 
arranged in “banks” the workstation/desk directly opposite an occupied workstation/desk 
should not be occupied (diagonally opposite is allowed).  Consideration must also be given 
to adjacent “banks” of workstations/desks that back onto others to ensure a strict 2m 
distance (which may require discussion and agreement with other teams). 
 

5.2 Workstations/desks should be cleaned by the member of staff using it prior to 
commencing any work, and at the end of the working day.  Cleaning materials will be 
provided in each office by FMU.  In order to maintain the highest level of cleanliness, a 
clear desk policy should be enforced to ensure no documents or other unnecessary 
paraphernalia is left on the workstation/desk surface at the end of the working day. 
 

5.3 If possible (i.e. if there are sufficient workstations/desks for each individual member of 
staff), sup
[...]
outinely cleaned. 
 
 

8 Meetings 

8.1 Avoid face to face meetings wherever possible by using alternative means such as 
videoconferencing.  Only absolutely necessary participants should attend meetings and 
should maintain 2m separation throughout. 
 

8.2 Meeting room capacities have been reduced to ensure the 2m social distancing 
requirement can be adhered to by removing chairs, and in some cases tables.  The 
maximum capacity of the room (i.e. the number of chairs in the room) must not be 
exceeded, and additional chairs or tables should not be brought into any meeting room. 
 
 

Tudalen 37



Appendix 1 

8.3 Meeting room tables should be cleaned by a member of staff involved in the meeting 
prior to commencing the meeting, and then again at the end of the meeting.  Cleaning 
materials and hand sanitiser will be provided in each meeting room by FMU.  Avoid 
transmission during meetings, for example, avoid sharing pens and other objects.  No 
documents or other paraphernalia should be left on the table/in the room at the end of 
the meeting. 
 

8.4 When practicable, open windows in meeting rooms to improve ventilation (or even 
consider holding “walk & talk” or other outdoor meetings if possible). 
 
 

9 Print Rooms 

9.1 Print rooms should only be occupied by one person at a time. 
 

9.2 Printers should be cleaned prior to use, and then again at the end of use.  Cleaning 
materials will be provided in each meeting room by FMU.   
 
 

10 Toilets 

10.1 Toilets should only be occupied by one person at a time.  Signage will be provided by FMU 
to indicate whether the toilet is engaged or not.  Staff using the toilet will need to change 
the sign as they enter and exit the toilet. 
 
 

11 Staff Rooms/Areas/Kitchens (including lunchtime arrangements) 

11.1 The capacity of staff rooms and other staff welfare areas have been reduced to ensure the 
2m social distancing requirement can be adhered to by removing chairs.  The maximum 
capacity of the room (i.e. 
[...]
dal Aelodau drwy gydol mis Gorffennaf 2020.   

9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

9.1. Mae safle ariannol y Cyngor yn parhau i fod yn heriol ac yn ansicr.  Bydd gofyn bod 

penderfyniadau heriol yn parhau bob blwyddyn i gydbwyso’r canlynol:  

 arbedion gwasanaeth, rhesymoliad ac arbedion effeithlonrwydd  

 yr angen i ariannu pwysau nad ellir eu hosgoi 

 blaenoriaethau ac uchelgeisiau’r Cyngor 

 lefel Treth y Cyngor 

Mae proses gosod cyllideb flynyddol ar waith i helpu gyda chydbwyso'r elfennau 

cystadleuol hyn. 

10. Pa risgiau sydd yna ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei 
wneud i’w lleihau? 

10.1. Mae adran yn ymwneud â risgiau i’w gweld yn adroddiad y cynllun adfer, ac ynghlwm 

wrth Atodiad A. 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

11.1. Mae pwerau’r Pwyllgor Craffu mewn perthynas â’r materion y manylwyd arnynt yn yr 

adroddiad hwn fel y ganlyn: 

 7.1 Adran 21 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000;  

 7.2 Adran 7 o Gyfansoddiad y Cyngor 

Tudalen 59



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



APPENDIX A 

Recovery Theme Plan Template 

Recovery Theme Title: Infrastructure – Highways and Public Realm 

Lead Officer: Tony Ward - Head of Highways, Facilities & Environmental Services 

Lead Member: Cllr Brian Jones - Lead Member for Waste, Transport and the 

Environment 

Introduction: 

This paper is concerned with “recovery” for highways and public realm.  Recovery 

for Highways can be seen in two phases.  Phase 1 is short-term recovery, i.e. the 

need to resume “normal” highways maintenance activities.  This is critical, as the 

longer we go without returning to “normal”, the harder (and more expensive) it will 

be to return the network back to the condition prior to the floods of February 2020.   

Phase 2 is the need to establish a more sustainable model of maintaining the 

highways network to a standard that matches the expectation of our residents and 

Elected Members in the longer-term.   

This report focusses largely on Phase 1: “short-term recovery”.  Phase 
[...]
Hill / Steve Gadd 

 5 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

15 Dec 1 Contract Procedure Rules To consider the reviewed 
contract procedures rules 
which will require adoption 
and form part of the council 
constitution 

Tbc Councillor Julian Thompson-
Hill / Lisa Jones / Helen 
Makin 

T
udalen 84



Appendix 3 
 

Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet 
Decision 
required 
(yes/no) 

Author – Lead member and 
contact officer 

 2 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Councillor Julian Thompson-
Hill / Steve Gadd 

 3 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

 
 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

September 8 September October 6 October November 10 November 
 
Updated 28/07/2020 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 
 

T
udalen 85



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 4 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

 

Date of Meeting Item number and title Resolution  Progress 

12 March 2020 5.  Denbighshire 
Learner Transport 
Policy:  Non-
Statutory Elements 

Resolved: - subject to the above observations 
– 

(i) to endorse the Working Group’s 
recommendation that there should 
be no change to the non-statutory 
elements presently in the Learner 
Transport Policy;  

(ii) that, in line with the Chair of the 
Working Group’s suggestion, the 
Working Group should not be 
disbanded and that the Authority 
keep a watching brief over the next 
12 months on the impact of the 
Public Vehicle Accessibility 
Regulations (PSVAR) and the Welsh 
Government’s review of Post 16 
Learner Travel, both of which will 
have significant bearing on post-16 
transport discussions; and 

(iii)  provide the Committee with a report 
in due course on the impact of the 
above on the Council’s learner 
transport policy and associated 
budget. 

 

 
 
Lead Member and officers 
advised of the Committee’s 
recommendations. 
 
Also see Appendix 1b to the 
current report 

T
udalen 87



 6.  Tourism Signage 
Strategy for 
Denbighshire 

Resolved:  
(i) subject to the above observations to 

support the continuation of the work 
to develop the Tourism Signage 
Strategy, including extending an 
invitation to representatives from the 
North and Mid Wales Trunk Road 
Agency (NMWTRA) to contribute 
towards the Strategy’s development 
as and when the Working Group 
deemed appropriate; and 

(ii) be presented with the final draft of 
the Tourism Strategy in late 
2020/early 2021 for examination 
prior to its approval 

 
Lead Member and officers 
advised of the Committee’s 
recommendations.  Also Appendix 
1b regarding the revised timescale 
for the draft Strategy’s production 

 7.  Progress Report 
on 
Recommendations 
Stemming from the 
Llantysilio Mountain 
Fire Review 

Resolved:   
(i) subject to the above observations to 

acknowledge the progress made to 
date in implementing the 
Committee’s recommendations 
following its inquiry into the fire on 
Llantysilio Mountain and its impact; 

(ii) confirmed that as part of their 
consideration they had read, 
understood and taken into account 
the Well-being Impact Assessment 
(WIA) on the Moorland Management 
and Wildfire Prevention Project 
(Appendix 2 to the report); and 

 
Lead Member and officers 
informed of the Committee’s 
observations and 
recommendations.  Fire and 
Rescue Authority representatives 
also aware to raise matter detailed 
in (iii) with the Fire and Rescue 
Authority   
 

Appointment of the Moorland 
Management Officer has been 
delayed due to work pressures 
within the Service caused by the 
need to respond to the COVID-19 

T
udalen 88



(iii) that representations should be made 
to North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service), via the Council’s 
representatives on the Fire and 
Rescue Authority, seeking it to 
reconsider its decision not to provide 
financial support for the Moorland 
Management Officer post that was to 
be established in the near future  

crisis.  The post was advertised 
recently with a closing date in late 
August. 

 8.  Well-being of 
Future Generations:  
An examination of 
taking steps to revise 
household waste 
collection, 
supporting the well-
being objective of 
delivering an 
attractive and 
protected 
environment 

Resolved: - following consideration of the 
findings of the Wales Audit Office (WAO) and 
subject to the above observations, to confirm 
that it was satisfied with the Council’s response 
to the suggested opportunities for improvement 
identified within the WAO’s report. 

Lead Member and officers 
informed of the Committee’s 
observations and 
recommendations 

 

T
udalen 89



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	4 COFNODION
	5 CYNLLUN ADFER AR GYFER YSGOLION
	Education Recovery Plan Report - App 1 030920

	6 CYNLLUN ADFER AR GYFER ADEILADAU'R CYNGOR
	Council Buildings Recovery Report - App 1 030920
	Council Buildings Recovery Report - App 2 030920

	7 CYNLLUN ADFER AR GYFER PRIFFYRDD A'R PARTH CYHOEDDUS
	Council Highways and Public Realm Recovery Report - App A 030920

	8 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO
	Communities FWP - App 1a
	Communities FWP - App 1b
	Work Programme Report  - App 2E
	Work Programme Report  030920 - App 3
	Work Programme Report  030920 - App 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held in  on Thursday, 3 
September 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Mabon ap Gwynfor, Brian Blakeley, Rachel Flynn, Tina Jones, Merfyn Parry, 
Anton Sampson, Glenn Swingler, Andrew Thomas, Graham Timms (Vice-Chair), 
Cheryl Williams and Huw Williams (Chair). 
 
Councillor Huw Hilditch Roberts – Lead Member for Education and Children’s Services 
was present for item 5. 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill Lead member for Finance, Performance and Strategic 
Assets was present for item 6. 
Councillor Brian Jones - Lead Member for Waste, Transport and the Environment was 
present for item 7. 
 
Observers:  Councillors Joan Butterfield, Meirick Lloyd Davies, Gwyneth Kensler, Barry 
Mellor and Emrys Wynne 
 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

Corporate Director: Economy & Public Realm (GB), Corporate Director: communities 
(NS), Interim Head of Education (GD), Interim Head of Children’s Service (RM), Head of 
Finance and Assets (SG), Lead Officer Corporate Property & Housing Stock (DL), Head 
of Highways, Facilities and Environmental Services (TW), Risk and Asset Manager (TT), 
Scrutiny Coordinator (RhE) and Democratic Services Officer (KE)  
 
The Local Democracy Reporter and a representative from Audit Wales were also in 
remote attendance to observe proceedings. 
 
 
POINT OF NOTICE 
 
Due to the current restrictions on travel and requirement for social distancing as a result 
of the coronavirus pandemic the meeting was held remotely by video conference and was 
not open to the general public.  All members had been given the opportunity to attend as 
observers.  The Local Democracy Reporter and a representative from Audit Wales had 
also been invited to observe. 
  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received. 

 

 

 



2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
The following declarations of interests were made – all of which were personal 
interests: 
 
Councillor Huw O Williams – his son is a pupil in one of the County’s schools 
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies – governor at Ysgol Cefn Meiriadog 
Councillor Cheryl Williams – governor at Christ the Word School 
Councillor Tina Jones – governor at Ysgol Melyd 
Councillor Andrew Thomas – governor at one of the County’s schools 
Councillor Merfyn Parry – governor at Ysgol Bryn Clwyd and Ysgol Gellifor 
Councillor Graham Timms – governor at one of the County’s schools  
Councillor Emrys Wynne – governor at Ysgol Brynhyfryd and Ysgol Borthyn 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts – parent governor at one of the County’s schools 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent items had been raised. 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 March 
2020 were submitted. 
 
Accuracy 

Page 6, Declarations of Interest - Councillor Meirick Lloyd-Davies advised that he 
had declared personal interests as a Govenor of Ysgol Cefn Meiriadog and as a 
member of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority not Board. 
 
Agreement on the recommendation was by consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  
All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no one indicated 
they were against it and no one indicated they wanted to abstain. 
 
Resolved: - subject to the above corrections, that the minutes of the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 March 2020 be received 
and approved as a true and correct record  
 

5 RECOVERY PLAN FOR SCHOOLS  
 
The report (previously circulated) was introduced by the Lead Member for 
Education, Children’ Services and Public Engagement who began by thanking all of 
Denbighshire County Council’s staff in Education Services – including the outgoing 
Head of Service, school head teachers, parents and children for their hard work and 
commitment during the challenging time of lockdown. 
 
Before the summer holidays commenced learners were given the opportunity to 
attend sessions to check-in, catch up and prepare for the new term. On average a 



50% take up rate had been experienced although some schools had seen up to 
85% - 90% attendance.  
 
The Region, local authority (LA) and schools had been preparing for four possible 
eventualities at the beginning of the new school term but were surprised when 
Welsh Government had announced that the least expected outcome – 100% return 
to school – the week before schools closed for the summer holidays. A further 
announcement (but no guidelines) regarding the use of face coverings was also 
delivered by Welsh Government last week. In response a meeting had been held 
with all Head Teachers who had agreed that secondary school children would be 
required to wear face coverings when moving between classes in the corridors. 
 
The Interim Head of Education acknowledged the role of various other departments 
throughout the Authority that had had a part in helping the Education Service meet 
their challenges. He gave his assurances that schools were ready for the return of 
the children, all were expected to have returned by 14th September. Detailed risk 
assessments covering catering, cleaning, transport, HR etc. had been undertaken 
to ensure the wellbeing of Denbighshire’s 16,000 students. 
 
In response to questions the Committee were: 

 reassured that capacity and support were in place for the Education and 
Children’s Services following the previous Head of Service’s recent move to 
another Authority;  

 advised that the interim appointments for Heads of Education and Children’s 
Services had been made for a period of 12 months (commenced in June 
2020) with the expectation of a permanent decision on the Service’s 
structure in December; 

 assured that the changes made to the Housing Allocation Policy and 
Homelessness Regulations by the Welsh Government(WG) in response to 
Covid-19 were still in place and discussions were ongoing with WG in 
relation to them. 

 confirmed that Welsh government guidelines and subsequent operational 
protocol would be followed should any child display symptoms whilst in 
school; 

 advised that there were no plans to test asymptomatic children – that was a 
decision for Public Health Wales rather than Local Authorities; 

 informed that fixed penalty notices for non-attendance would not be issued at 
that time and attendance data submitted to Welsh government would not be 
used in the current or previous academic year; 

 reassured that the child protection process had been ongoing during 
lockdown and contact had been made throughout with all known vulnerable 
children.  It was anticipated that the volume of child referrals would increase 
once the schools had re-opened fully; 

 advised that additional costs for PPE etc. were currently being met through 
the school budget but Covid-19 grants were being accessed; 

 acknowledged that school transport arrangements were difficult given the 
reduced capacity for social distancing; and 

 emphasised that WG COVID-19 guidelines in relation to Schools and 
associated support services’ operating practices changed on a regular basis.  

 



At the end of the discussion the Chair reiterated thanks to the Lead Member for 
Education, Children’s Services and Public Engagement, Corporate Director: 
Communities, Interim Head of Education and Interim Head of Children’s Services. 
 
Agreement on the recommendation in the report was by consensus.  No formal vote 
was taken.  All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no 
one indicated they were against it and no one indicated they wanted to abstain. 
 
Resolved: - subject to the above observations to:  
 

(i) support the action taken to date to enable schools to safely open for all 
pupils in September 2020, and endorse the evolving post COVID 
Recovery Plans for Schools; and 

(ii) extend the Committee’s sincerest gratitude to all Education and other 
Council services’ staff for all their hard work and efforts during the 
lockdown and in planning and facilitating the re-opening of the 
County’s schools 

 
6 RECOVERY PLAN FOR COUNCIL BUILDINGS  

 
The lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets introduced the 
report (previously circulated) outlining progress on Council buildings where office 
staff may be located: 
 

 Preparing buildings for re-opening 

 Decommissioning any temporary use of buildings and 

 Property maintenance 
 
The document had been prepared by a multidisciplinary team covering all aspects 
relating to working arrangements (social distancing) and Health, Safety and Welfare 
in the office workplace to whish appendices 1 and 2 referred. Each Service was 
responsible for undertaking risk assessments in their own areas. 
 
In terms of building structures a number of compliance works were suspended over 
the lockdown period: 

I. Asbestos – fortunately works completed prior to lockdown meant that the 
programme of works were still ofdfdfn target.  

II. Fire Risk Assessments had a small backlog but would be picked up moving 
ahead a 

III. Routine gas servicing etc. had been taking place and had no issue. 
 
There was a complete list of status of properties. Status – Red (closed), Amber 
(partially open, reduced hours) and Green (fully open) – very much reflected the 
position of the recovery phase. 
 
The Head of Finance and Assets reminded the Committee that the report was 
about preparing buildings and processes for returning to work in the office – not 
agile working which would be part of another recovery theme. Since the preparation 
of the report the Senior Leadership Team had agreed to the use of face coverings 



for employees where a risk assessment deemed it necessary, which was now going 
through consultation with the unions. 
 
The Committee were advised that no buildings had been decommissioned as a 
result change of working patterns over lockdown. 
 
Agreement on the recommendation was by consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  
All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no one indicated 
they were against it and no one indicated they wanted to abstain. 
 
 
Resolved: - subject to the above observations to:  
 

(i) support the progress made to date to prepare the Council’s buildings 
for reopening, decommissioning any temporary uses, and 
facilitating and dealing with maintenance backlogs;  

(ii) extend the Committee’s sincerest gratitude to all staff for all their hard 
work and efforts in securing the safety of Council buildings during 
the pandemic and preparing for their safe re-opening; and 

(iii)request that a follow-up report be presented to the Committee in six 
months’ time on the progress made in relation to the recovery of 
Council buildings post COVID-19  

 
 

7 RECOVERY PLAN FOR HIGHWAYS AND PUBLIC REALM  
 
The Lead Member for Waste, Transport and the Environment introduced the report 
(previously circulated) explaining the two phased approach to recovery as: 
 

1. Short term – resuming normal highway maintenance activities and 
2. Sustainable model – a longer term maintenance plan involving future 

structures of the department and new technology for increased efficiency. 
 
The Head of Highways, Facilities and Environmental Services acknowledged that 
the report did not paint a particularly positive picture but there was a need to be 
open and honest about the challenges the Service faced. The 7 months of 
disruption to highway maintenance occurred at exactly the time when the majority 
of maintenance for the year would have been undertaken. The loss of the entire 
annual highways maintenance cycle meant that roads that had required work 
before had deteriorated further and would cost much more to bring up to an 
acceptable standard again. Highways work had resumed as a matter of urgency in 
order to achieve as much as possible before the onset of winter with its inherent 
risks - winter gritting and potential second spike in Covid-19. Contingency plans 
were being developed to manage that risk. 
 
Responding to members of the Committee the Head of Highways, Facilities and 
Environmental Services and Risk and Asset Manager: 
 

 highlighted the difficulty of securing surfacing contractors when they were so 
few in numbers and in demand across the whole country; 



 advised that contractors were generally easier to secure when larger scored 
volumes of work are available, leaving Denbighshire’s relatively small 
programme at a disadvantage; 

 highlighted that the local road condition scoring surveys that are usually 
undertaken twice yearly had been suspended for the past 6 months, due to 
Covid-19. However the roads survey for the national Key Performance 
Indicators had been completed on August 6th. The results were expected 
back in the Spring of 2021; 

 agreed to look at reconvening the members workshop (virtually) on the 
Highways Code of Practice and Maintenance Strategy planned prior to 
lockdown;  

 acknowledged the limited capacity due to the balancing of resources for 
gulley and ditch maintenance. For that reason, some capacity is kept 
available for reactive work, although much of that work is scheduled; 

 confirmed that land owners were contacted regarding the condition of their 
roadside hedgerows and served notice to cut them back, where necessary; 
and 

 advised that road surface water was rarely the responsibility of Welsh Water 
or Natural Resources Wales but, when it was, the Authority worked with 
them to resolve it; 
 

At the end of the discussion agreement on the report recommendation was by 
consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  All members indicated they were in favour 
of the recommendation, no one indicated they were against it and no one indicated 
they wanted to abstain. 

 

Resolved: - subject to the above observations to:  
 

(i) support the recovery plan, as set out in Appendix A, to the report; 
(ii) extend the Committee’s sincerest gratitude to all staff within the 

Highways and Public Realm Service for all their work and efforts in 
delivering services to the best of their abilities during the lockdown 
restrictions period, and also for their work in preparing and 
planning for the Service’s recovery from responding to the 
pandemic to delivering day to day business and the Service’s 
recovery objectives; and 

(iii) request that the Member Workshop on the Highways Code of 
Practice and Service associated matters that had to be cancelled 
due to the pandemic be rescheduled and held via video 
conferencing as soon as possible. 

 
8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Scrutiny Coordinator introduced the report (previously circulated) seeking to 
review the Committee’s forward work plan with a view to focus on the recovery 
phase from the Covid-19 pandemic and the rescheduling of topics previously listed 
on the Committee’s forward work programme. 
 
The Committee were reminded that whilst they had last met in March the Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group had met meantime and agreed to clear all Scrutiny 



Committees’ initial work programmes when meetings reconvened, parking all topics 
in the existing programme, in order to focus on the Covid-19 recovery themes.  
 
In addition the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-chairs Group had scheduled an extra 
meeting on 12th October 2020 (after all Scrutiny Committees had met), when they 
would be in a better position to filter the outstanding items (appendix 1b) into the 
forward work plans, bearing in mind that some reports might be delayed due to 
conflicting priorities by departments in resuming normal service. 
 
The reports that were originally scheduled for July/September 2020 were now 
available: 

 Community Benefits Policy 

 Welsh Government Free Childcare 

 Allocation of 21st Century School Band B Funding. 

 Impact of Ruthin Primary Education Area Review (follow up report) 

 Future Proposals for Ruthin Gaol. 
 
Originally the October meeting was set aside to address flooding issues with 
Natural Resources Wales (NRW) and Dŵr Cymru. NRW had been tied up 
responding to the impact Covid-19 and unable to progress some of its modelling 
work and would not be in a position to report to the Committee before the meeting 
on December 10th. 
 
It was proposed that the following reports be added to agenda for the October 
meeting: 

 Future Proposals for Ruthin Gaol. 

 Community Benefits Policy 

 Impact of Ruthin Primary Education Area Review (follow up report) and 

 Allocation of 21st Century School Band B Funding. 
 
Appendix 4 reported on progress on recommendations from the last meeting in 
March. The Moorland Officer post was in the process of being filled. Members 
asked if the Fire and Rescue Authority had reconsidered their rejection of 
contributing to the role’s funding.  The Scrutiny Co-ordinator advised that the Fire 
and Rescue Authority had not met since the Committee’s last meeting, but she 
agreed to pursue the matter with them. 
 
Agreement on the recommendation was by consensus.  No formal vote was taken.  
All members indicated they were in favour of the recommendation, no one indicated 
they were against it and no one indicated they wanted to abstain. 
 
Resolved: - subject to recommendations made during discussions on earlier 
agenda items and the inclusion of the items suggested during the above 
discussion to approve the Committee’s forward work programme  
 


